TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM823774 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT **EFFECTIVE DATE:** 07/23/2021

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Adimoc LLC		06/30/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Somos Amigos Inc.	
Street Address:	3201 Bee Caves Rd., Suite 120 #160102	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78746	
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type Number		Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4765361	SOMOS LA BOTANA SANA	
Registration Number:	4765362	WE ARE THE HEALTHY SNACK	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2126096921

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2126096819

Email: mwallach@mccarter.com, ihurtado@mccarter.com,

dlynch@mccarter.com, nytmdocket@mccarter.com

Correspondent Name: McCarter & English, LLP Address Line 1: c/o Margarita Wallach, Esq.

Address Line 2: Worldwide Plaza, 825 Eighth Avenue, 31FL

New York, NEW YORK 10019 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Margarita Wallach, Esq. SIGNATURE: /Margarita Wallach/ **DATE SIGNED:** 07/12/2023

Total Attachments: 2

source=ASSIGNMENT Adimoc to Somos Amigos REVISED 2023 SOMOS LA BOTANA SANA Marks (Executed

TRADEMARK REEL: 008142 FRAME: 0035 ML)#page1.tif

source=ASSIGNMENT Adimoc to Somos Amigos REVISED 2023 SOMOS LA BOTANA SANA Marks (Executed ML)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008142 FRAME: 0036

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Adimoc LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, with an address of 251 Little Falls Drive, Wilmington, DE 19808 ("Assignor") owns certain trademark registrations for the marks SOMOS LA BOTANA SANA and WE ARE THE HEALTHY SNACK (hereinafter the "Marks"), with copies of the Certificates of Registration attached hereto as Exhibit A;

WHEREAS Somos Amigos Inc., a Texas Corporation, with an address of 3201 Bee Caves Rd, Suite 120 #160102, Austin TX 78746, is desirous of acquiring said Marks and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee its successors and assigns, <u>nunc pro tunc</u> as of July 23, 2021, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks along with the goodwill of the business symbolized by or associated with the Marks; and

Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Marks, the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignor shall take such actions and shall execute and deliver all such further instruments, documents or other writings, and perform any other reasonable acts that Assignee may request, that may be necessary or appropriate to carry out and effectuate the provisions of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been executed this 30 day of June, 2023.

<u>Assignor</u>	<u>Assignee</u>
Adimoc LLC	Somos Amigos Inc.
Signature <u>MMW.</u>	Signature MM·UW .
Name: MIEUEU LEGU	Name: MISUEL UEAL
Title: PRESIDENT	Title: <u>COFONOER + GEO</u>
Date: 30-06-23	Date: <u>30・06・2ろ</u>

EXHIBIT A

Trademark	Registration No. and Date of Registration	Country	Goods
SOMOS LA BOTANA SANA	Reg. No. 4,765,361	United States	Class 29: Processed peanuts
WE ARE THE HEALTHY SNACK	Reg. No. 4,765,362	United States	Class 29: Processed peanuts
SOMOS LA BOTANA SANA	Reg. No. 81471	Mexico	Class 29: Peanut butter, cocoa butter, prepared hard-shelled nuts, prepared peanut-based snacks, roasted peanuts, seasoned peanuts, all types of peanuts and prepared peanuts belonging to this class, with the express exclusion of all types of potato chips, corn fritters, wheat snacks, pork rinds, tortilla chips and toasts

MEI 45165610v.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 008142 FRAME: 0038

RECORDED: 07/12/2023